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Docket Number:  20/8770 Appellant: Lucas B. Howrey, Trustee of the 
LBH Trust (Property Owner) 4201 SE 98th 
Street, Runnells, IA 50237 

 
 
Appeal:  Requesting a Variance to allow an accessory building to be located in front of the 
principal building and to exceed the maximum separation allowance of 150 feet, increasing the 
separation to approximately 300 feet.     
 
Appeal Given:  For the complete Variance appeal packet, please refer to Attachment ‘A’.  The 
following is an excerpt from Attachment ‘A’: 
 

It will affect my grove by having to remove a major amount of trees. 
 
Paralleling the north side of the grove lane is a small ditch where the water runs to the east.  
If a building was put up NW of the house it would affect water flow and direct if down to the 
house or over the gravel lane. 
 

Background 
 
The subject property is addressed as 4201 SE 98th Street, Runnells, IA 50237, being described as 
Lot 1 in Gerry Heights Plat 2 in Section 21 of Camp Township.  The subject property includes 
approximately 22.514 acres and is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District.  The subject property is 
improved with a single family house and has an existing access onto SE 98th Street.  Attachment 
‘B’ is an aerial of the site and the surrounding property.   
 
The Appellant contacted Planning Division staff to inquire about the zoning requirements to 
construct an accessory structure at the subject property.  Upon reviewing the standards, the 
Appellant determined that a Variance would be required in order for the accessory building to 
be located in front of the house and at a distance that is greater than 150 feet.  The Appellant 
has confirmed that the accessory building will be utilized for residential storage only and not for 
commercial purposes. 
 
Summary of Request 
 
The Appellant is requesting an approximate 150-foot separation Variance (from 150 feet to 300 
feet) for a proposed accessory building to be constructed on the subject property of 4201 SE 98th 
Street, Runnells. 
 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4. Use Regulations, Division 6. Accessory Regulations, 
Section 1. Residential Accessory Buildings (J), states that an accessory building may not be placed 
in front of the principal building unless said accessory building is setback a minimum of 100 feet 
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from the front property line and has a maximum separation distance between the principal 
structure and accessory building of 150 feet.   
 
The proposal complies with the minimum required 100-foot setback, being setback 
approximately 650 feet, however the separation distance is proposed as approximately 300 feet, 
exceeding the maximum standard of 150 feet. 
 
Natural Resources 
 
The subject property at 4201 SE 98th Street does not contain floodplain, however two (2) ponds 
exist on the property.  The southern pond is designated as a wetland and will not be modified by 
this proposal.  As stated in the appeal, a stand of mature trees are located north of the access 
drive and northwest of the house.  The proposed location of the accessory structure does not 
affect the natural resources on the property. 
 
Roads/Utilities 
 
The property has an existing access onto SE 98th Street.  SE 98th Street is a paved two-lane local 
street maintained by Polk County.  No new access points are proposed. 
 
The subject property is served by a six (6) inch Des Moines Water Works water main on the east 
side of SE 98th Street and an existing septic system is located east of the house and does not 
appear to conflict with the proposed location of the accessory building.   
 
Testimony 
 
County staff mailed 13 notices to surrounding property owners and have received three (3) items 
of testimony to-date that are in support of the proposed Variance, Attachment ‘C’.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only 

to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the 
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on 
the property? 

 
 Yes. The property is a large flag lot, 22.514 acres in size.  The house, at its closest point, 

is approximately 1,000 feet from the front property line and the accessory building 
is proposed to be approximately 650 feet from the front property line.  The 
eastern portion of the property includes the house, septic system, two ponds and 
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the mature trees.  The location of the existing improvements and natural features 
of the site along with the shape and size of the property create special 
circumstances affecting the subject property that do not generally exist on other 
properties in the same zoning district.  

 
2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can 
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)  

 
  Yes.  A residential accessory building that is utilized for personal use is allowed within 

the “RR” Rural Residential District zone and is commonly found on other 
residential properties.  

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance 

and the public interest? 
 

Yes. The proposed project should have a minimal impact to the adjacent properties. 
The proposed accessory building will be located approximately 360 feet from the 
closest residentially platted property.  All other residential properties are not in 
close proximity. 

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 
 Yes. The improvements to the property, the natural features and the house, as well as 

the shape and size of the property were not a result of the actions of the 
Appellant.   

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 

8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 
 Yes. The Appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 

Zoning Ordinance. 
  
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-
5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested Variance allow 
an accessory building to be located in front of the principal building and to exceed the maximum 
separation allowance of 150 feet, increasing the separation to approximately 300 feet.     
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4201 SE 98th Street
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